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CENG>  Caution

. Persons trained in the local and national electrical standards must perform all
tasks associated with wiring the (2 Series Controller.

. Disconnect all terminals from power supply before removing the cover.

. Turn off the Power before performing any wiring operations.

. Input and output cables should not be run through the same multicore cable or
share the same wire.

. Input and Output cable length must be less than 30m (98' 5").

. The wire should be used a single cable, used a crimp terminal, or carefully

twist stranded wires together.
Do not connect a soldered wire end to the OL2 Series Controller.

. To avoid damaging the wire, tighten to a torque of 0.5 - 0.6 N-m.

. Do not install in areas with: excessive or conductive dust, corrosive or
flammable gas, moisture or rain, excessive heat, regular impact shocks or
excessive vibration.

. The connectors must be covered to prevent contact with “Live” wires.

. The 02 Series Controller must be installed in distribution box or a control
cabinet.

. Leave a minimum of 10mm of space for ventilation between the top and bottom
edges of the 0(2 Series Controller and the enclosure walls.

. The 02 Series is not designed to be used in life critical or fail safe applications.

. Under no circumstances will Mitsubishi Electric be liable or responsible for any

consequential damage that may arise as a result of the installation or use of
this equipment.

. Please read the 0(2 Series Hardware and O(2 Series Programming Manuals
for further information.

CGER>  Achtung

. Nur speziell ausgebildetes Personal darf die elektrische Verdrahtung der
Geréate vornehmen. Sollten Sie spezialisierte Unterstiitzung brauchen,
wenden Sie sich an eine anerkannt ausgebildete Elektrofachkraft, die mit den
lokalen und nationalen Sicherheitsstandards der Automatisierungstechnik

vertraut ist.

. Trennen Sie alle Anschliisse von der Spannungsversorgung, bevor Sie die
Abdeckung entfernen.

. Schalten Sie die Spannungsversorgung ab, bevor Sie mit der Verdrahtung
beginnen.

. Die Ein- und Ausgangskabel diirfen nicht durch das gleiche Multikernkabel
oder den gleichen Kabelbaum verlegt werden.

. Die Eingangs- und Ausgangskabelldnge muf® weniger als 30 m betragen.

. Der Draht sollte entweder als starre Leitung, als Klemmkabel oder als
Steckkontakt verwendet werden.

Verwenden Sie keine flexible Leitung mit verlotetem Kabelende an der 0(2-

Steuerung.

. Um eine Beschadigung der Kabel zu vermeiden, drehen Sie die
Klemmenschrauben mit einem Drehmoment von 0,5 bis 0,6 N-m an.

. Die Gerate diirfen den folgenden Umgebungsbedingungen nicht ausgesetzt

werden: Umgebungen mit einem hohen Grad an leitfahigen Stauben,
Korrosion, entziindbaren Gasen, Nebel, Regen, direkte Sonnenbestrahlung,
groRe Hitze, starke Schockwellen und Vibrationen.

. Die Anschliisse miissen abgedeckt werden, um Stromberiihrung zu
vermeiden.

. Die O(2-Steuerung muss in einem geschlossenen Schaltschrank nach DIN
43880 oder einem Schaltkasten installiert werden.

. Lassen Sie einen Minimalabstand von 10 mm zur Lftung zwischen Ober- und
Unterseite der O0(2-Steuerung und den umgebenden Wanden.

. Die Ot2-Steuerung wurde nicht fiir lebenserhaltende oder selbstiiberwachende

Anwendungen entwickelt.

. MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC ibernimmt unter keinen Umstanden die Haftung oder
Verantwortung fiir einen Schaden, der aus einer unsachgemaRen Installation
oder Anwendung der Gerate oder des Zubehdrs entstanden ist.

. Weitere Informationen entnehmen Sie bitte der Hardware- und der

Programmieranleitung zur ({2-Steuerung.

>

Attention!

Toutes les opérations liées au cablage du bloc logique Ol2 devraient étre effectuées
par un technicien ou un ingénieur compétent en matiére de normes électriques
nationales et locales.

Déconnecter toutes les bornes d'alimentation avec d'enlever le couvercle.
Couper le courant avant de procéder a toute opération de cablage.

Les cables d’entrée et de sortie ne devraient pas passer par un méme cable
renfermant plusieurs conducteurs internes ou partager le méme fil.

La longueur du cable d'entrée et de sortie doit étre inférieure a 30 m.

Le cablage doit utiliser un cable simple, utiliser une borne sertie ou des cables
torsadés avec soin. Ne pas connecter une fin de cable brasée au bloc logique 2.
Afin d’éviter un endommagement du cable, serrer avec un couple de 0,5 - 0,6 N-m.
Ne pas installer le systtme dans des endroits dont I'atmosphére est riche en
poussiéres conductrices, en gaz corrosifs ou inflammables. Ne pas I'exposer &
I'humidité ou a la pluie, & une chaleur excessive, a des chocs ou a des vibrations
importantes.

Recouvrir les connecteurs pour éviter de vous blesser en touchant des fils “sous
tension”.

Le bloc logique O(2 doivent étre intégrés dans une armoire de distribution fermée
selon DIN 43880 ou dans une boite de distribution.

Laissez au moins 10 mm d’espace pour I'aération entre les bords supérieur et
inférieur du bloc logique OL2 et les parois qui le renferment.

La série 012 n’est pas congue pour étre utilisée dans des applications
opérationnelles critiques ou & sécurité relative.

MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC décline toute responsabilité pour les dommages
imputables & une installation ou & une utilisation incorrecte des appareils ou des
accessoires.

Priere de lire les manuels du matériel des séries Ot2et les manuels de

programmation des séries 0(2 pour de plus amples informations.

Attenzione

Tutti gli interventi relativi ai collegamenti elettrici dell’a devono essere eseguiti da un
tecnico o un ingegnere esperto delle norme nazionali e locali riguardanti gli impianti
elettrici.

Prima di rimuovere il coperchio, disinserire tutti i terminali dallialimentazione.
Prima di effettuare qualsiasi operazione di cablaggio & necessario disinserire
I'alimentazione di corrente.

| cavi di ingresso e di uscita non devono essere instradati nello stesso cavo
multipolare o condividere lo stesso filo.

La lunghezza dei cavi di entrata ed uscita deve essere inferiore a 30m.

Il filo dovrebbe usare un cavo singolo, un capocorda di stringimento o avvolgere
insieme | fili con cautela.

Non collegare I’estremita saldata di un filo al 0(2 Series Controller.

Per evitare danneggiamenti del filo, serrare con una coppia di 0,5 - 0,6 N-m.

Non installate in aree soggette a: polvere eccessiva o conduttiva, gas corrosivo o
inflammabile, umidita o pioggia, calore eccessivo, urti regolari o vibrazione
eccessiva.

| connettori devono essere coperti per evitare il rischio di lesioni dovute al contatto
con conduttori “sotto tensione”.

Il comando (2 devono essere installati in un quadro elettrico ad armadio conf. DIN
43880 o in una scatola di comando.

Lasciare almeno 10 mm di spazio per la ventilazione tra i bordi superiore e inferiore
dell’02 e le pareti circostanti.

Del systema 0(2 non progettata per essere utilizzata in applicazioni critiche quali
quelle di sicurezza e quelle a rischio di vita.

La MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC non si assume alcuna responsabilitd per danni causati
da un’installazione o un funzionamento inadeguato degli apparecchi o degli
accessori.

Per favore leggere il manuale dell’hardware di ({2 Series e il manuale di

programmazione di (2 Series per ulteriori informazioni.

Atencion

. Un técnico o ingeniero experimentados en los estandares eléctricos nacionales y
locales debe realizar todas las tareas asociadas con el cableado eléctrico del 02.

. Desconectar todos los terminales de la fuente de alimentacién de energia antes de
retirar la cubierta.

. Desconecte el suministro de electricidad antes de ejecutar cualquier operacion de
alambrado.

. Los cables de entrada y salida no deben ser pasados a través del mismo cable
multieje o compartir el mismo alambre.

. La longitud del cable de entrada y salida debe ser menor a 30 m.

. Como alambre debe utilizarse un cable Gnico, un terminal de presién o un

conductor de hilos retorcidos.
El cable soldado no debe conectarse con el controlador de la serie 0{2.

. Para evitar dafios del cable, debe aplicarse un torque de 0,5 - 0,6 N-m.

. El disefio seguro de 012 Series significa que el usuario puede instalarlo casi en
todas partes, pero se deberian tomar en consideracion los siguientes puntos. No lo
instale en zonas con polvo excesivo o conductor, corrosivos o gas inflamable,
humedad o lluvia, calor excesivo, impactos usuales o vibracion excesiva.

. Los conectores deben estar recubiertos para prevenir algun dafio por contacto con
los alambres “energizados”.

. El controlador Ot2 deben instalarse en un armario de distribucion cerrado segun la
norma DIN 43880 o bien en una caja de distribucion.

. Dejar un minimo de 10 mm de espacio para ventilacion entre los bordes superior e
inferior del O(2 y las paredes circundantes.

. El 002 no esta disefiado para utilizar en situaciones criticas que ponen la vida en

peligro ni en aplicaciones de seguridad contra averias.

. MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC no asumira responsabilidad alguna de los dafios que se
hayan podido producir por causa de una instalacion inadecuada o por un uso
inapropiado tanto de las unidades como de los accesorios.

. Para mayores informaciones, le rogamos leer los Manuales de Programacion y

Hardware de la serie 0(2.
Gne>  Viktigt

. Alla arbetsuppgifter rérande elektrisk anslutning av styrenheter i 0(2-serien maste
utféras av tekniker med utbildning i och erfarenhet av lokala och nationella regler for
elarbeten.

. Koppla bort samtliga anslutningar fran stromforsérjningen innan skyddet avldgsnas.

. Stang av strommen fore elarbeten.

. In- och utg&ende kablar skall inte dras i samma flerledarkabel eller dela samma
ledare.

. Ingaende respektive utgaende kabel far vara hogst 30 m langa.

. Enkeltradig kabel skall skarvas med klamskarvdon. Flertradiga ledare skall

omsorgsfullt tvinnas ihop.
Léd inte kablarnas anslutningar till styrenheten av Ot2-serien.
. For att undvika att skada kabeln, drar du at med 0,5 - 0,6 N-m.

. Installera inte i omraden med mycket damm, ledande damm, korrosiv eller brannbar
gas, fukt eller regn, stark varme, kraftiga stétar eller kraftig vibration.

. Anslutningarna maste vara tackta, for att férhindra kontakt med spanningsférande
ledare.

. OL2-styrningen maste installeras i ett stéangt kopplingsskap enligt DIN 43880 eller i
en kopplingsbox.

. Lamna for ventilationens skull minst 10 mm utrymme mellan 6vre respektive nedre
kant av a1-styrenheten och héljets véggar.

. 02 ar inte avsedd att anvandas i livskritiska eller felsakra tillampningar.

. Mitsubishi Electric &r under inga omsténdigheter ersattningsskyldigt eller ansvarigt

for foljdskador som kan uppsta till foljd av installation eller anvandning av
utrustningen.

. Ytterligare information finns i maskinvaruhandboken for O(2- och
programmeringshandboken for o-serien.

BHumaHue

K paGoTam no MoHTaxy KoHTponnepa cepun OL2 AOMNyCKalOTCst TOMNLKO
KBanNMAULUMPOBAHHbIE BMEKTPUKNA, MPOLLIEALLINE NOAFOTOBKY

K QNEeKTPOMOHTaXHbIM paGoTam B COOTBETCTBIUM C MECTHBIMU

V TOCYJapCTBEHHBIMU CTaHAapTaMu.

OTCOeANHNTE IMEKTPONMTAHME OT BCEX KOHTAKTHBIX KIIEMM, Npexae yem
CHMMAaTb KPbILLKY MOAYNIS.

BbIKMIO4NTE AMEKTPONMUTaHME, MPEXAE YeM NPUCTYNaTh K Kakum-nn6o
3NEKTPOMOHTaXHBIM paBoTam.

Kabenu BXOfIHbIX 1 BbIXOAHBIX Lienel He A0MKHbI MPOXOANTL B OAHOM 1 TOM
e MHOTOXMIbHOM kabene; B kabensax BXOAHLIX W BLIXOAHbLIX Leneil He
ZIOMKHBI MCTIOMNb30BaTLCS OBLUMe NPOBOAA.

[nuHa BXO[IHOTO 1 BLIXO/IHOTO Kaberel He AoMKHa NpeBbilwaTh 30 METPoB.
[Inst NoAKMIoYeHs CreAyeT UCNoMNb30BaTh OfNHAPHBINA NPOBOA, OGXUMKY Ui
aKKYPaTHO CKPYTUTH MHOTOXMIbHBIA NPOBOA.

He noakntovaiiTe k kOHTpornepy cepun OL2 nNasHbli KOHeL NpoBoAa

UT06b! He NOBPEANUTL NPOBOA, 3aTAMMBaIATE ero C BpaLyaTesibHbIM MOMEHTOM
0.5-0.6 Hw

He fonyckaetcsi ycTaHoBKa yCTPOCTBA B MECTAX C MOBbILIEHHBIM
cofiepXXaH1eM Mbink, a Takke B MECTaXx, A€ Nbifb ABNseTcs
ANEKTPONPOBOASILLEI! UMK B BO3AyXE MPUCYTCTBYIOT arpeCCUBHbIE UMK
BOCN/NaMEHSIOLLMECS ra3bl; MOA AOKAEM UMK B MECTaX C MOBbILIEHHOI
BNAXHOCTHI0, IMG0 Tam, A€ YCTPOUCTBO MOXET GbiTb NOABEPKEHO
136LITOYHOMY HarpeBaHuio, BUGPALM UM PETrYNSIPHBIM YAAPHBIM
BO30ENCTBUSAM.

CoeavHUTENbHBIE Pa3beMbl [I0MKHbI BbITh 3aKPLITbI, 4TOGLI M3GeXaTh
COMPUKOCHOBEHNSI C NPOBOAAMM, HAaXOASLUMMCS MO/ HaNPsKEHUEM.
KoHTponnep cepun OL2 crieflyeT ycTaHOBUTL B pacripeaenuTenbHyio Kopobky
unu wkad ynpasneHms.

OcTaBbTe MeX/ly BEPXOM 1 HU30M YCTPOMCTBA M OKPYXKaIOLLMMU CTEHKaMM
KOPOGKM 3a30p NS BEHTUNALNN MUHUMYM 10 MM.

KoHTponnep cepun ({2 He paccu1TaH Ha NPUMEHEH!E B YCROBUAX,
TpeGyHoLLX NOMHOI OTKA30YCTONYMBOCTH, NMBO B CUCTEMAX, KPUTUHECKUX NSt
630MacHOCTY XU3HN Yenoseka.

Mitsubishi Electric H1 npy kakux o6CTOSTENLCTBax HE HECET OTBETCTBEHHOCTU
3a Kakue-nmbo NoBPEXAEHNS, KOTOPbIE MOTYT OKa3aTbCs CReACTBNEM
YCTaHOBKM MN SKCTIyaTauumi JaHHOTO YCTPONCTBA.

[anbHeiiwyio nHcopmaLmio Bbl HaigeTe B PykoBoAcTBe Mo annapaTtHomn
4acTy KoHTponnepa cepuyn 02 nnm B PyKoBOACTBE MO NPOrpaMMUPOBaHMIO

KOHTponnepa cepumn 0(2.




1. DIMENSIONS

2. WIRING DIAGRAMS

Figurel. CENG> Dimensions
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Dimensions
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End Processing of Cable
Bearbeitung der Leiterenden
Manipulation de fin de cable
Lavorazione definitiva del cavo
Fin de procesamiento del cable
Kabelns dnde
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3aBepLueHue paboTbl ¢ kabenem

A
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26-12 AWG

Sa

7rmm(0.276") + 0.5mm(0.02")

Wirez the Inputs and Outputs using 26 - 12 AWG wire (0.13 mm? - 3.31
mm¢).

To avoid damaging the wire, tighten to a torque of 0.5 - 0.6 N-m.
Stranded cable: Remove sheath, twist core wires, then connect cable
(or use a crimp terminal).

Single cable: Remove sheath, then connect cable.

Verwenden Sie fiir die Eingdnge und Ausgédnge Leitungen mit einem

Aderquerschnitt von 0,13 mm? - 3,31 mm? (26 - 12 AWG).

Um eine Beschédigung der Leitungen zu vermeiden, drehen Sie die

Klemmenschrauben mit einem Drehmoment von 0,5 bis 0,6 N-m an.

Flexible Leitung: Isolation entfernen, Aderendhiilsen anbringen oder
Litze verdrillen und Leitung anschlieRen.

Starre Leitung:  Isolation entfernen und Leitung anschlieRen.

Raccordez les entrées et les sorties avec des fils de 0,13 mm? a 3,31
mm? (26 - 12 AWG).

Afin d’éviter un endommagement du cable, serrer avec un couple de 0,5 -
0,6 N-m.
Cable torsadé:  enlever la gaine, le fil central de torsion et connecter
ensuite le cable (ou utiliser une borne sertie).

Cable simple: enlever la gaine et connecter ensuite le cable.

Collegare gli ingressi e le uscite con fili di diam. da 0,13 mm? a 3,31 mm2.

Per evitare di danneggiare il filo, serrare con una coppia di 0,5 - 0,6 N-m.

Cavo saldato: togliere la guaina, torcere |I’anima dei fili, poi collegare il
cavo (o usare un capocorda a strozzamento).

Cavo singolo: togliere la guaina, poi collegare il cavo.

Alambrar las entradas y salidas usando alambre de 0,13 mm? - 3,31 mm?

(26 - 12 AWG).

Para evitar dafios del cable, debe aplicarse un torque de 0,5 - 0,6 N-m.

Cable retorcido: Remover el revestimiento, retorcer las almas y
conectar luego el cable (o utilizar un terminal de
presion).

Cable unico: Remover el revestimiento y conectar luego el cable.

Anslut in-och utgangarna med kabel 26 -12 AWG (0,13 - 3,31 mmz).

Fér att undvika att skada kabeln, drar du &t med 0,5 - 0,6 N-m.
Flertradig kabel: Avlagsna hdljet, tvinna tradarna och anslut kabeln (eller
anvand klamkoppling).

Entradig kabel:  Avlagsna héljet och anslut kabeln.

MoaknioveHne BXOAHbIX W BbIXOAHLIX Lienei NPpou3sBoanTCA C NOMOLLbIO
npoBoAoB ceveHnem 26 — 12 no crangapty AWG (0,13 mm.ks. — 3,31
MM.KB.)

YToBbl He NOBPeaUTb MPOBOA, 3aTArVBaiiTe ero C BpalyaTenbHbIM
mMomeHTom 0,5-0,6 Hm
MHOrOXMbHBIN kabBenb: — yaanuTe U3onALMIo, CKPyTUTE NpoBoaa,
3aTem nogcoeanHUTe kaberns (Mnn
UCNonb3ynTe 0BXUMKY)

yAanuTe u3onsunio, 3aTem NoAcoeanHUTe
nposog,.

OpuHapHbIA NpoBoA:

Figure3.

Recommended Power Wiring Diagram

Empfohlene Verdrahtung der
Spannungsversorgung

Cableando la alimentacion
Rekommenderat kretsschema for
stromforsorjning

PekomeHayemas cxema CoeAMHEHUSA C
MCTOYHMKOM NUTaHUs

OVi_____X
(©)

@ " & and "N
terminals are
not reversible.

Ref.

Item Description

Power Supply
Spannungsversorgung
Alimentation

Tensione di alimentazione
Alimentacion
Stromforsorjning
VICTOUHMK NUTaHMS!

Circuit Isolation Device
Schaltkreis-Schutzgerat

Dispositif d'isolement des circuits
Dispositivo di isolamento circuito
Dispositivo de aislamiento de circuito
Franskiljare

YCTpPOWNCTBO OTCOEAVHEHUS Lienu

Power On Pilot Indicator

Anzeige fiir Spannung EIN
Indicateur de tension MARCHE
Indicatore pilota di accensione
Indicador para conexion de tension
Indikator for tillslagen spanning
MHaKaTop nogaumn nutanus

Circuit Protection Device - Limit to 1.0A.
Uberlastschutz max. Strom: 1,0A

Dispositif de protection (1,0A)

Dispostivo di protezione circuito limitare a 1,0A
Dispositivo de proteccion con limite de 1,0A
Overstrdmsskydd 1,0 A.

YCTpPOWCTBO 3aluThI Lenu — orpaHuyenne ao 1,0 A

02 Main Unit

0O(2-Steuerung

Bloc logique Ot2

Sistema 02

Sistema 02

02 huvudenhet

MmaBHbI 6ok koHTponnepa cepun (12

Emergency Stop

NOT-AUS-Schalter

Interrupteur d’arrét d’'urgence
Interruttore di emergenza

Interruptor de parada de emergencia
Nédstopp

ABapuiHbIN BbIKIHOYaTEND

Ref.

TItem Description

Cablage de I’alimentation recommandé
Circuito di alimentazione raccomandato

Magnetic Switch Contact
Magnetschalterkontakt

Contact du commutateur magnétique
Contatto interruttore magnetico
Conmutador magnético
Magnetbrytarkontakt

KOHTaKT MarHuTHOro BbikriodaTens

Power Supply for Loads

Spannungsversorgung fiir Last

Alimentation en courant pour résistance ohmique
Tensione di alimentazione per carico
Alimentacion de tensién para carga
Stromférsorjning for last

MuTaH1e Ans Harpy3ok

Figure4.

AL2-**MR-A
AL2-*MR-A
AL2-*MR-A
AL2-**MR-A
AL2-**MR-A
AL2-*MR-A
AL2-*MR-A

aE>
E=23
EF>
D
>

"L" and "N" terminals are
not reversible.
®]f

N O
WO+
rOT—
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NO—+——1
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® INPUTS®
Ref. Item Description
AC Power Supply, 100 - 240V AC~ 50/60 Hz
AC-Spannungsversorgung: 100-240V AC~ 50/60Hz
Alimentation CA: 100-240V CA~ 50/60Hz

1 Tensione di alimentazione AC: 100-240V AC~, 50/60Hz
Alimentacién CA:100 - 240V CA~, 50/60 Hz
Véaxelstromsforsérjning, 100 - 240 V~, 50/60 Hz
WcTounnk nutanmusa, 100 — 240 B ~ 50/60 'y nepemeHHOro Toka
Circuit Isolation Device
Schaltkreis-Schutzgeréat
Dispositif d’isolement des circuits

2 Dispositivo di isolamento circuito
Dispositivo de aislamiento de circuito
Franskiljare
YCTPOMCTBO OTCOEANHEHUS! Lienu
Circuit Protection Device - Limit to 1.0A
Uberlastschutz max. Strom: 1,0A
Dispositif de protection (1,0A)

3 Dispostivo di protezione circuito limitare a 1,0A
Dispositivo de proteccion con limite de 1,0A
Overstrémsskydd 1,0 A.

YCTPOMCTBO 3aLuThl Lenu — orpaHuyenne ao 1,0 A
AC Power Terminals

AC-Spannungsklemmen

Bornes de tension CA

4 Morsetti di tensione AC
Bornas de tension CA
Vaxelstromsplintar
KOHTaKTHble KNEeMMbl Afs NOAKMOYEHNUS K UCTOUHUKY NUTaHUs
nepemMeHHoro Toka
Unused Terminals
Nicht verwendete Klemmen
Bornes non utilisées

5 Terminali non utilizzati

Terminales sin uso
Icke anvanda plintar
He ncnonbayemble KOHTaKTHbIE KNeMMbl




Ref. Item Description

Mutually exclusive outputs
Voneinander isolierte Ausgange
Sorties s'excluant I'une l'autre

2 Uscite mutuamente esclusive
Salidas matuamente exclusivas
Omsesidigt uteslutande utgangar
B3aumouckniovaioLme Bbixofs!

Output Devices
Ausgangsgerate
Dispositifs de sortie

3 Dispositivi di uscita
Dispositivos de salida
Utenheter
YcTpoicTtea BblBOAA

Circuit Protection Device - See Table 1 to Determine Fuse Size.
Schaltkreis-Schutzgerét (siehe Table 1)

Dispositif de protection cf. le Table 1

Dispostivo di protezione vedi Table 1

Dispositivo de protectcion ver la Table 1

Overstrdmsskydd - se tabell 1 for sakringsstorlek.

NNaBKoro NpefoxpanHuTens

3. SPECIFICATIONS

Table 2.

CENG> Power Requirements and Input

Specifications

LLLLL

Spannungsversorgung
Caractéristiques alimentation
Dati dell’alimentazione di potenza
Datos técnicos de la alimentacion

Stromforsorjningskrav och
ingangsdata
Tpe6oBaHUA K 3NEKTPONUTAHUIO U

XapaKTepUCTMKMU BXOAHBIX Lienew

YCTpOICTBO 3alnThl Lenu — cM. Tabn. 1 Ans onpegenexHns napameTpos

Emergency Stop

NOT-AUS-Schalter

Interrupteur d’arrét d’'urgence

5 Interruttore di emergenza

Interruptor de parada de emergencia
Nodstopp

ABapuitHbIN BbIKIHOYaTENb

DC Power Supply
DC-Spannungsversorgung

Tension CC

6 Tensione DC

Tension CC

Likstromsférsorjning

WCTONHMK NUTaHUS NOCTOSIHHOTO ToKa

AC Power Supply
AC-Spannungsversorgung

Tension CA

7 Tensione AC

Tension CA

Vaxelstromsforsorjning

VICTOYHMK MUTaHWUSI NEPEMEHHOTO TOKa

Table 1. Circuit Protection (Fuse)
Schaltkreis-Schutz (Sicherung)

Protection du circuit (fusible)

(fusible)
Skydd (sakring)

LRLLLE

npepoxpaHuUTens)

Dispositivo di protezione circuito (fusibile)

Voltaje de la proteccién del circuito

Item

Description

Power Supply
Spannungsversorgung
|Alimentation en courant
Tensione di alimentazione
|Alimentacion de tension
Stromforsorjning

MapameTpbl MCTO4HMKA NUTaHNS

AL2-**MR-A: 100 - 240 V AC~, +10% -15%,
50/60 Hz
AL2-**MR-D: 24V DC, +20% -15%

Max. Momentary Power Failure
Max. zulassige
[Spannungsausfallzeit

[Temps maximal d’absence de
courant autorisé

[Tempo max. cons. di caduta
tensione

ITiempo méaximo admisible de
fallo de tension

Max. kortvarigt spanningsbortfall
\donycTuMbIil NnpoBan NUTaHNs

AL2-**MR-A: 10ms
AL2-**MR-D: 5ms

In-rush Current
Stromspitzenwerte

\Valeurs de pointe de I'intensité
Corrente massima di
accensione

Corriente de irrupcion
Startstrom

MyckoBoit Tok

AL2-*MR-A: <6.5A (3.5A),
240V AC~(120V AC~)
AL2-**MR-D: <7.0A, 24V DC

[Maximum Power Consumption
max. Leistungsaufnahme
Puissance absorbée max.
[Consumo massimo di corrente
(Consumo eléctrico maximo.
Maximal effektférbrukning
MakcumanbHoe notpebnenne
lanekTpoaHeprumn

AL2-10MR-A | AL2-14MR-A | AL2-24MR-A
=4.9W =5.5W =7.0W
AL2-10MR-D | AL2-14MR-D | AL2-24MR-D
=4.0W =7.5W =9.0W

YcTpoiCTBO 3aWmThl Lenu (NnaBkui

Relay’
Circuit Circuit Protection (Fuse)

Voltage AL2-10MR-*, AL2-24MR-* (001 - 004)
AL2-14MR-* (001 - 006)

AL2-24MR-* (005 - 009)

5V DC 10A / Circuit

3A / Circuit

12v DC 10A / Circuit

3A / Circuit

24V DC 10A / Circuit

3A / Circuit

100V AC~ 10A / Circuit

3A / Circuit

240V AC~ 10A / Circuit

3A / Circuit

Ref. TItem Description Ref. Item Description
Input Terminals DC Power Terminals
Eingangsklemmen DC-Spannungsklemmen
Bornes des entrées Bornes de tension CC
6 Morsetti di ingresso 4 Morsetti di tensione DC
Bornas de entrada Bornas de tension CC
Ingangar Likstromsplintar
BX0HbIE KOHTAKTHbIE KNeMMb! KOHTaKTHbIE KNEMMbl ANS NOAKMIOYEHNS K UCTOUHMKY NUTaHUS
Digital Input Switches MOCTORHHOTO Toka
Digitaleingange Sink/Source Input Wiring Terminals
Commutateurs d’entrée numérique Sink-/Source-Eingangsklemmen
7 Interruttore di ingresso Bornes des entrées Sink/Source
Interruptores de entrada digitales 5 Morsetti di ingresso Sink/Source
Digitala ingangsvaljare Bornas de entradas Sink/Source
[VCKpeTHbIe BXOAHbIE BbIKIO4aTenu Sink/source-ingangsplintar
BxoaHble KOHTaKTHbIE KNeMMbl (06N «+»/06LLmniA «-»)
. . Sensor Input Switches
Figures. &> AL2-*MR-D (Sink/Source) Sensor-Eingangsklemmen
f Commutateurs d'entrée du capteur
k]
@ AL2-**MR-D (Sink/Source) 6 Interruttori di ingresso sensore
@ AL2-**MR-D (Sink/Source) Conmutadores de entrada del sensor
Sensoringangsvaljare
@ AL2-**MR-D (Sink/Source) BxofHble AaTUMKuM-BIKOHaTENN
. Input Terminals
@ AL2-“*MR-D (SlnkISource) Eingangsklemmen
" Bornes des entrées
k]
@ AL2-**MR-D (Sink/Source) 7 Morsetti di ingresso
AL2-*MR-D (CTOK/MCTOUHNK) ﬁ;g::afe entrada
BXOAHbIE KOHTAKTHbIE KIIEMMb!
. . Analog Input (DC sourse input only)
}@’Eu”‘ < Source Input W"ng Dagram Analogeingang (Nur DC-Eingangsspannung)
! + ! }@ Entrée analogique (Seulement entrée source CC)
! L 8 Ingresso analogico (Solo per sorgente di ingresso DC)
[E—— Entrada analoga (S¢lo entrada de fuente DC)
€] D Analog ingang (Endast DC-source-ingangsplintar)
@W W W W AHanoroBbIi BXoA (TONbKO NOCTOSAHHbIA TOK)
i k] *
4 o b8 4554454 Figure6. ENG> AL2-**MR
+ - (AB 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 _RRNID %
® 5 INPUIST GER>  AL2-*MR
CERE> AL2-~MR-+*
: . y k] *
Gt Sink Input Wiring Diagram >  AL2-**MR-
AR AL2-**MR-*
| [
| |
L ESAE>  AL2-+MR-*
o
©{ { { | AL2-MR-*
W Relay Output Wiri
Q00000000900 ®oiﬁr1yoifp(mn%¥n§”4%¥5*68m
+ 2 A® 12 34567 8 o8Vl e O&#T
@ ©) INPUTS @ Q Q ?
[©] @ 5l®
® ol €) e &
Ref. Item Description ) s (€] ®
DC Power Supply, 24V DC + - ©) €] @ @ @
DC-Spannungsversorgung: 24 V DC ®
Alimentation CC: 24V CC T ®D ®
1 Tensione di alimentazione DC: 24V DC
Alimentacién CC: 24V CC
Likstromsforsorjning 24 V
VICTOMHIK NUTaHMA MOCTOSHHOTO ToKa, 24 B Ref. ftem Description
Circuit Isolation Device 02 Main Unit
Schaltkreis-Schutzgerat 0l2-Steuerung
Dispositif d'isolement des circuits Bloc logi o2
2 Dispositivo di isolamento circuito oc logique
Dispositivo de aislamiento de circuito 1 Sistema 0(2
Franskiljare Sistema 02
YCTPOWCTBO OTCOEANHEHMS Lienn 02 huvudenhet
Circuit Protection Device - Limit to 1.0A TnaBHbIii 6ok KOHTPORNepa cepun 012
Uberlastschutz max. Strom: 1,0A
Dispositif de protection (1,0A)
3 Dispostivo di protezione circuito limitare a 1,0A
Dispositivo de proteccion con limite de 1,0A
Overstrdmsskydd 1,0 A.
YCTPOMCTBO 3aLnThl Lenn — orpaHudeHne oo 1,0 A




Table 3. EB>
ERE>
a>
EP>
>

Input Specifications

Technische Daten der Eingdnge
Données techniques des entrées
Dati tecnici degli ingressi

Datos técnicos de las entradas
Ingangsdata

BxoaHble xapakTepucTUKu

Description

AL2-*MR-D

AL2-**MR-A (DC Inputs)

(AC Inputs) Source Sink

Type Type

Input Voltage
Eingangsspannung
Tension d'entrée
Tensione di ingresso
Tensién de entrada
Ing&ende spanning
BxoaHoe HanpsikeHne

100 - 240V AC~,
+10 -15%, 50/60 Hz

24V DC,
+20% -15%

Table 4.

E>

b0 68

Analog Input Specifications
(AL2-**MR-D, Source Type Only)
Technische Daten der Analogeingédnge
(AL2-**MR-D, nur Source-Typ)
Données techniques des entrées
analogiques (AL2-**MR-D, Source
seulement)

Dati tecnici degli ingressi analogici
(AL2-**MR-D, solo Source)

Datos técnicos de las entradas para
analogo (AL2-**MR-D, Source)

Table 5.

E>

dm>
E
>

Relay Output Specifications
Technische Daten der Relais-
Ausgange

Données techniques des sorties relais
Dati tecnici delle uscite a relé

Datos técnicos de las salidas de relé
Data for relautgangar

XapaKTepucTUKU peneiHbIX BbIXOAHbLIX
uenen

In_pul Current AL2- 101

Eingangsstrom 10MR-* -

Courant 16 | 0.13mA, 120V AC~ | 6.0mA,

d'entrée 101 0.25mA, 240V AC~ 24V DC

Corrente di 5.5mA,
ingresso AL2- IU-B 24V DC
Corriente de 14MR-*

entrada AL2- 109

Ingdende strom | 24MR-* R 0.15mA, 120V AC~ 5.5mA,

BXOZHOM TOK "5 0.29mA, 240V AC~ 24V DC

Input Impedance
Eingangsimpedanz
Impédance d’entrée
Impedenza d'ingresso
Impedancia de entrada
Ingangsimpedans

MonHoe BxoAHOE CONpOTUBMEHNE

> 800k -

Off - On/On — Off
AUS — EIN/ EIN — AUS
Signal 0 — Signal 1/
Signal 1 — Signal 0
Segnale 0 — Segnale 1/
Segnale 1 — Segnale 0
Sefial 0 — Sefial 1/ Sefial
1 — Sefial 0

Fran — Till/Fran — Till
BbIKIT — BKI/

BKN — BbIKN

o1 >18V/ <4v/

>80V /<40V <4v 18V

115

Response Time
Ansprechzeit
Isolement du circuitt
Tempo di reazione
Tiempo de reaccién
Svarstid

Bpems cpabatbiBaHust

35-85ms, 120V AC~

25-130ms, 240V AC~ 10-20ms

Isolation Circuit
Schaltkreisisolation
Isolement du circuit
Circuito di isolamento
Circuito de aislamiento
Isolationskrets
Vzonupyiollas uenb

None None
keine keine
Non Non
Non Non
No No
Ingen Ingen
OtcyTcTBYeET OrtcyTcTBYeT

Précision générale
Esattezza complessiva
Exactitud general
Total noggrannhet
O6Lwast TO4HOCTb

+5%, 0.5V DC

Description Specification
3750V AC~ > 1 min per IEC60730-1 between the
following points:
Dialectric Withstand Power/Input Terminals and Relay Output Terminals
Voltage Relay Output Terminal and Relay Output Terminal

All Terminals and the DIN 43880 Control box or
equivalent

Insulation Resistance

7 MQ, 500V DC per IEC60730-1 between the
following points:

Power/Input Terminals and Relay Output Terminals
Relay Output Terminal and Relay Output Terminal
All Terminals and the DIN 43880 Control box or
equivalent

Conforms to IEC 68-2-6; 10-57 Hz: 0.15 mm

Constant Amplitude

Table 6. CENG>

Temperature Drift
Temperaturabweichung
Glissement de température
Deriva termica

Deriva térmica
Temperaturavvikelse
TemnepatypHbIi apeiic

+3LSB

General Specification

CGER> Umgebungsbedingungen

CFRE> Caractéristiques Générale
JTL> Descrizione Generale

CESP> Especificacion de caracter general
CSWE> Allménna data

OGuwue XxapaKTepUCTUKU

Description

Specification

Operating Temperature

(-25)-55°C / (-13) - 131°F, Displayed: (-10) - 55°C /
14 -131°F

Storage Temperature

(-30) - 70°C / (-22) - 158°F

Humidity 35 - 85% Relative Humidity, no condensation
Device and RTC N . -
Backup 20 days (25°C / 77°F) by capacitor

RTC Accuracy

55/ day (25°C/ 77°F)

Noise Immunity

1000 Vpp, 1 s, 30 - 100Hz, tested by noise simulator

Data for analoga ingangar (AL2-**MR-D, Description Relay Output 57-150 Hz: 19.6 m/s?
Endast DC-source-ingangsplintar) Switched Voltage Vibration Resistance Acceleration
; - Direct Mountin:
XapaKTepnCTUKM aHanoroBbIX Einschaltspannung 9 Sweep Countfor
. e Tensions de démarrage -Y,£: 10 imes (
BXoAHbIX uenen (AL2-**MR-D Tonkko Tensioni di accensione <250V AC~, < 30V DC minutes in each
TUN UCTOYHMKA) Tensiones de conexion direction)
Maximal omkopplad spanning Conforms to IEC 68-2-6; 10-57 Hz: 0.075 mm
Description Analog Input Specification KommyTupyemoe HanpsikeHne Constant Amplitude
Number of Analog Input Max Resistive Load AL2-10MR-*, 57-150 Hz: 9.8 m/s?
Anzahl der analogen Eingange AL2-10MR-D: Max. ohmsche Last AL2-14MR-* 8A / point Vibration Resistance Acceleration
Nombre d'entrées analogiques 6(101 - 106) Charge résistive maxi. AL2-24MR" (8A / common) - DIN Rail Mounting Sweep Count for
Numero di ingresso analogico Carico resistive max. (001-004) X,Y,Z: 10 times (80
i o st Gore ke miina e oo
A N . irection
Konu4ecTBO ToYek BXOfa aHanorosoro 8(101-108) MakcumanbHas AL2-24MR- 2A 1 point
cuHana aKTUBHas HArpyaKa (005-009) (4A [ common) Conforms to IEC 68-2-27: 147m/s?
— Acceleration, Action
Input Voltage Minimum Load Shock Resistance Time: 11 ms
Eingangsspannung Minimale Last 3 times in each
Tension d'entrée Charge min. direction X,Y, and Z
Tensione di ingresso 0-10vDC Carico min. 50mW (10mA, 5V DC)
Tensién de entrada Carga minima IEC60730-1, Section 6.4.3 - Type 1C (Relay Output)
Ing&ende spanning Minimilast Type of Action IEC60730-1, Section 6.4.3 - Type 1Y (Transistor
BxogHOe HanpsbkeHue MuHWMarnsHas Harpyaka Output)
Analog Input Range Max Inductive Load AL2-10MR-*, Software Class IEC60730-1, Section H6.18 - Class A
gnaloge\ggar;g'sberelcr ) gl:x Inquzﬂv?_ Last AL2-14MR-* -249 VA (1/3 hp), 125V AC~ Purpose of contorol IEC60730-1, Section 2.2 - Electorical Control
amme d'entrées analogiques arge inductive maxi. T E ~
Gamma ingresso analogico 0-500 Carico induttivo max. AI(‘)Z()"‘Z%T 373 VA (112 hp), 250V AC Construction of Control IEC60730-1, Section 6.15 - Incorporated Control
Promedio de entrada analogo (10000/500 mV) Carga inductiva maxima ( - ) Whether the Control is )
Omrade for analoga ingangar Maximal induktiv last . Electric IEC60730-1, Section H2.5.7 - Electronic Control
[lanasoH 3HaueHmit aHanoroBoro BXo, AL2-24MR- ‘93 VA (1/8 hp), 125V AC~
Aoro Makcumansuas 005-009 93 VA (1/8 hp), 250V AC~
curHana VHAYKTUBHas Harpyaka ( ) ( P, Safety Class 1l
Conversion Speed Response Time Protection 1P20
Wandler-geschwindigkeit Ansprechzeit Temperoture for the N N
Vitesse de conversion Temps de réponse ball pressure test 75°C (167°F)
Velocita di conversione 8ms Tempo di reazione <10ms .
Velocidad de conversion Tiempo de reaccion Pollution degree 2
Konverteringshastighet Svarstid Operation Ambience To be free of corrosive gases. Dast should be manual.
CkopocTb npeobpasosaHust Bpewms oTknuka
- — Electrical Isolation Reinforced primary / secondary insulation
Input Impedance Isolation Circuit By Relay -
Eingangsimpedanz Schaltkreisisolation Uber Relais Grounding None
Impédance d’entrée Isolement du circui par relais EC Directive EMC, LVD
Impedenza d'ingresso 142kQ £ 5% Circuito di isolamento tramite Rele —
Impedancia de entrada Resistencia de aislamiento para relé Certifications UL/cUL
Ingéngsimpedans Isolationskrets Rela Attestation of N
TMorHoe BXOHOE COMpOTUBMEHIE Vzonupyroast Lenb C nomolLbto pene Conformity TUV PRODUCT SERVICE
Overallv Acc_uracy . N UL 508, IEC60730-1, EN61010-1, EN50081-1,
Genauigkeit Complies With

EN50082-1, EN61000-6-2

This manual confers no industrial property rights or any rights of any other kind,
nor does it confer any patent licenses. Mitsubishi Electric Corporation cannot
be held responsible for any problems involving industrial property rights which
may occur as a result of using the contents noted in this manual.
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Manual Revision : G

Date

: 03/2008

2% MITSUBISHI ELECTRIC CORPORATION

HEAD OFFICE : TOKYO BUILDING, 2-7-3 MARUNOUCHI, CHIYODA-KU, TOKYO 100-8310, JAPAN
HIMEJI WORKS: 840, CHIYODA CHO, HIMEJI, JAPAN

JY992D97501G

Effective Mar. 2008
Specifications are subject to
change without notice.




	Installation Manual
	Caution
	DIMENSIONS
	Figure1. Dimensions

	WIRING DIAGRAMS
	Figure2. End Processing of Cable
	Figure3. Recommended Power Wiring Diagram
	Figure4. AL2-**MR-A
	Figure5. AL2-**MR-D (Sink/Source)
	Figure6. AL2-**MR-*

	SPECIFICATIONS
	Table 2. Power Requirements and Input
Specifications
	Table 3. Input Specifications
	Table 4. Analog Input Specifications
(AL2-**MR-D, Source Type Only)
	Table 5. Relay Output Specifications
	Table 6. General Specification


	Installationsanleitung
	Achtung
	DIMENSIONS
	Figure1. Abmessungen

	WIRING DIAGRAMS
	Figure2. Bearbeitung der Leiterenden
	Figure3. Empfohlene Verdrahtung der
Spannungsversorgung
	Figure4. AL2-**MR-A
	Figure5. AL2-**MR-D (Sink/Source)
	Figure6. AL2-**MR-*


	SPECIFICATIONS
	Table 2. Spannungsversorgung
	Table 3. Technische Daten der Eingänge
	Table 4. Technische Daten der Analogeingänge
(AL2-**MR-D, nur Source-Typ)
	Table 5. Technische Daten der Relais-
Ausgänge
	Table 6. Umgebungsbedingungen


	Manuel d’installation
	Attention!
	DIMENSIONS
	Figure1. Dimensions

	WIRING DIAGRAMS
	Figure2. Manipulation de fin de câble
	Figure3. Câblage de l’alimentation recommandé
	Figure4. AL2-**MR-A
	Figure5. AL2-**MR-D (Sink/Source)
	Figure6. AL2-**MR-*

	SPECIFICATIONS
	Table 2. Caractéristiques alimentation
	Table 3. Données techniques des entrées
	Table 4. Données techniques des entrées
analogiques (AL2-**MR-D, Source
seulement)
	Table 5. Données techniques des sorties relais
	Table 6. Caractéristiques Générale


	Manuale di installazione
	Attenzione
	DIMENSIONS
	Figure1. Dimension

	WIRING DIAGRAMS
	Figure2. Lavorazione definitiva del cavo
	Figure3. Circuito di alimentazione raccomandato
	Figure4. AL2-**MR-A
	Figure5. AL2-**MR-D (Sink/Source)
	Figure6. AL2-**MR-*

	SPECIFICATIONS
	Table 2. Dati dell’alimentazione di potenza
	Table 3. Dati tecnici degli ingressi
	Table 4. Dati tecnici degli ingressi analogici
(AL2-**MR-D, solo Source)
	Table 5. Dati tecnici delle uscite a relè
	Table 6. Descrizione Generale


	Manual de Instalación
	Atención
	DIMENSIONS
	Figure1. Dimensiones

	WIRING DIAGRAMS
	Figure2. Fin de procesamiento del cable
	Figure3. Cableando la alimentación
	Figure4. AL2-**MR-A
	Figure5. AL2-**MR-D (Sink/Source)
	Figure6. AL2-**MR-*

	SPECIFICATIONS
	Table 2. Datos técnicos de la alimentación
	Table 3. Datos técnicos de las entradas
	Table 4. Datos técnicos de las entradas para
análogo (AL2-**MR-D, Source)
	Table 5. Datos técnicos de las salidas de relé
	Table 6. Especificación de carácter general


	Installationshandbok
	Viktigt
	DIMENSIONS
	Figure1. Mått

	WIRING DIAGRAMS
	Figure2. Kabelns ände
	Figure3. Rekommenderat kretsschema för
strömförsörjning
	Figure4. AL2-**MR-A
	Figure5. AL2-**MR-D (Sink/Source)
	Figure6. AL2-**MR-*

	SPECIFICATIONS
	Table 2. Strömförsörjningskrav och
ingångsdata
	Table 3. Ingångsdata
	Table 4. Data för analoga ingångar (AL2-**MR-D,
Endast DC-source-ingångsplintar)
	Table 5. Data för reläutgångar
	Table 6. Allmänna data


	Руководство по установке
	Внимание
	DIMENSIONS
	Figure1. Габариты

	WIRING DIAGRAMS
	Figure2. Завершение работы с кабелем
	Figure3. Рекомендуемая схема соединения с
источником питания
	Figure4. AL2-**MR-A
	Figure5. AL2-**MR-D (Сток/Источник)
	Figure6. AL2-**MR-*

	SPECIFICATIONS
	Table 2. Требования к электропитанию и
характеристики входных цепейI
	Table 3. Входные характеристики
	Table 4. Характеристики аналоговых
входных цепей (AL2-**MR-D только
тип источника)
	Table 5. Характеристики релейных выходных
цепей
	Table 6. Общие характеристикиDescription





